

No. 22-293

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTHONY NOVAK,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF PARMA, OHIO, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

PATRICK JAICOMO

Counsel of Record

CAROLINE GRACE BROTHERS

ANYA BIDWELL

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

901 N. Glebe Rd., Ste. 900

Arlington, VA 22203

(703) 682-9320

pjaicomo@ij.org

SUBODH CHANDRA

DONALD SCREEN

THE CHANDRA LAW FIRM

1265 W. 6th St., Ste. 400

Cleveland, OH 44113

(216) 578-1700

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Reply in Support of Certiorari.....	1
I. Respondents attempt to distinguish the split but, instead, highlight the circuit conflict over the first question presented.	3
A. When can government officials punish individuals for their speech? The circuits cannot agree.....	4
B. The Fifth Circuit’s recent grant of en banc review in <i>Villarreal v. City of Laredo</i> further demonstrates the circuit conflict.....	6
II. Respondents attempt to introduce vehicle problems, but only illustrate how courts are using qualified immunity to avoid simple free-speech questions.....	9
III. There are many reasons to reconsider or recalibrate qualified immunity.....	12
Conclusion	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	11
<i>Ballentine v. Tucker</i> , 28 F.4th 54 (9th Cir. 2022)	2–4
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020).....	12
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	5
<i>Crocker v. Beatty</i> , 995 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2021).....	2, 4
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	12
<i>Hoggard v. Rhodes</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021).....	3
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	5–6
<i>Janny v. Gamez</i> , 8 F.4th 883 (10th Cir. 2021)	5, 10
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	12
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	12

<i>Ness v. City of Bloomington</i> , 11 F.4th 914 (8th Cir. 2021)	4
<i>Novak v. City of Parma</i> , 2021 WL 720458 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 24, 2021)	1–3, 9
<i>Novak v. City of Parma</i> , 33 F.4th 296 (6th Cir. 2022)	1, 4, 9–11
<i>Novak v. City of Parma</i> , 932 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	10–12
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020)	12
<i>Thompson v. Ragland</i> , 23 F.4th 1252 (10th Cir. 2022)	5
<i>Villarreal v. City of Laredo</i> , 17 F.4th 532 (2021)	7
<i>Villarreal v. City of Laredo</i> , 44 F.4th 363 (5th Cir. 2022)	6–8
<i>Villarreal v. City of Laredo</i> , 52 F.4th 265 (5th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>Williams v. Snyder</i> , No. 20-1512, 2022 WL 1078226 (7th Cir. Apr. 11, 2022)	5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1–6, 8, 11

STATUTES

Texas Penal Code § 39.06(c) (2017) 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Tex. Br., *Villarreal v. City of Laredo*,
No. 20-40359 (5th Cir. Jan. 11, 2023) 8
